TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BASF Catalysts LLC		12/12/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tessenderlo Kerley, Inc.	
Street Address:	2255 N. 44th Street, Suite 300	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85008	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2644101	SURROUND AT HOME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)916-5918

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ip@fclaw.com, srosenfield@fclaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Stone Rosenfield

Address Line 1: 3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2600

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85012

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	53078.415	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Stone Rosenfield	
Signature:	/Susan Stone Rosenfield/ssb/	
Date:	10/14/2008	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003870 FRAME: 0952 Total Attachments: 1

source=SURROUND AT HOME - assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003870 FRAME: 0953

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BASF Catalysts LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware, having a place of business at 100 Campus Drive, Florham Park, New Jersey 07932 ("Assignor") is the owner of record at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of U.S. Registration No. 2,644,101 (the "Registration") for SURROUND AT HOME (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Tessenderlo Kerley, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 2255 N. 44th Street, Suite 300, Phoenix, Arizona 85008 ("Assignee") has acquired the assets of Assignor relating to the Surround Business and Assignor has assigned all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Surround trademarks, pursuant to that certain Trademark Assignment executed by Assignor on December 12, 2007.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, effective December 12, 2007, all right, title and interest throughout the world, including common law rights, in and to the Registration and Mark, including the right to file for protection of the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Mark. Assignor agrees to perform, at Assignee's request, all acts and to execute all documents necessary for Assignee to perfect its ownership in and to the Mark.

	BASF CATALYSTS LLC
	By: Eva W. Stegman Name: Brian W. Stegman
Dated: October 9, 2008	Title: Assistant Secretary
STATE OF North Carolina)
COUNTY OF Durham) ss.)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	me, Mary F. Moore, Notary Public, personally wn to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the person
	at, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the person acted, executed the instrument.	e instrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the
WITNESS by hand and official seal	My Commission Expires:
NOTARY PUBLIC	3/23/2010

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/14/2008 REEL: 003870 FRAME: 0954